

No. 09-2135

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT V. GILKISON;  
PEIRCE, RAIMOND & COULTER, PC,  
a/k/a Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C., a Pennsylvania  
Professional Corporation; JOHN DOES;  
ROBERT N. PIERCE, JR.; LOUIS A. RAIMOND;  
MARK T. COULTER; RAY A. HARRON, Dr.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

and

RICHARD CASSOFF, M.D., Party-in-Interest,  
LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY, Intervenor.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of West Virginia in Case No. 5:05CV202 (Stamp, J.)

---

Evan M. Tager  
Dan Himmelfarb  
Michael B. Kimberly  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-263-3000

Marc E. Williams  
Robert L. Massie  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY  
& SCARBOROUGH LLP  
1035 Third Avenue, Suite 300  
Huntington, WV 25701  
304-526-3500

Samuel L. Tarry, Jr.  
Mitchell K. Morris  
McGUIREWOODS LLP  
901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
804-775-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CSXT’S RICO CLAIMS AND COMMON-LAW CLAIMS .....	1
A. CSXT’s RICO Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....	1
1. The claims are governed by a separate-accrual rule .....	1
2. The complaint does not establish a time bar .....	12
B. CSXT’s Common-Law Claims Are Not Time-Barred .....	17
C. Dismissal Cannot Be Affirmed On Any Alternative Ground .....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND .....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BAYLOR FRAUD CLAIM.....	22
A. There Is Sufficient Evidence For The Claim To Be Decided By A Jury.....	22
B. Summary Judgment Cannot Be Affirmed On Any Alternative Ground .....	30
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE AT THE MAY-JAYNE TRIAL .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	7, 9
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Black v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 06-C-51 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. July 13, 2006) .....	30
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Cherrey v. Diaz</i> , 1993 WL 118099 (4th Cir. Apr. 16, 1993) (per curiam) .....	2
<i>Demes v. ABN Amro Servs. Co.</i> , 59 Fed. App’x 151 (7th Cir. Feb. 20, 2003) .....	6
<i>DeShazo v. Nations Energy Co.</i> , 286 Fed. App’x 110 (5th Cir. May 29, 2008).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 2009 WL 4059061 (W. Va. Nov. 24, 2009).....	33
<i>Grimmett v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	19
<i>In re FELA Asbestos Cases</i> , 665 S.E.2d 687 (W. Va. 2008) (per curiam) .....	30
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Weiss</i> , 2007 WL 1159637 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 187 (1997) .....	3, 7
<i>Kuznyetsov v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 597475 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2010).....	6
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Lengyel v. Lint</i> , 280 S.E.2d 66 (W. Va. 1981).....	31
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Minter v. Prime Equip. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>N.C. Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 50 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Sedima, S.R.P.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	19
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Takeuchi v. Sakhai</i> , 227 Fed. App'x 106 (2d Cir. July 12, 2007) .....	6
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Scaife</i> , 749 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>United States v. West</i> , 877 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	10
<i>Warden v. Barnett</i> , 2001 WL 422590 (5th Cir. Mar. 29, 2001) .....	6
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	8
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	4
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	26
